

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Original House Bill No. 874 by Representative Henry

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, at the end of line 25, change "\$46,325,832" to "\$21,220,599"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 2, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

5 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)	
6 to the Administrative Program for funding for	
7 flow pumps and other emergency items for use	
8 by local parish governments due to elevated river	
9 levels	\$ 888,870"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 3

11 On page 2, line 9, change "270,913" to "754,149"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 4

13 On page 2, line 10, change "270,913" to "754,149"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 5

15 On page 2, line 15, change "253,789" to "737,025"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 6

17 On page 2, line 16, change "270,913" to "754,149"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 7

19 On page 2, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

20 "The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
21 of finance for the Office of Management and Finance Program, as contained in Act No. 3
22 of the 2017 Second Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation
23 out of the State General Fund (Direct) by (\$1,060,301).

24 Payable out of the State General Fund by	
25 Interagency Transfers to the Office of Management	
26 and Finance Program	\$ 631,371

27 Payable out of the State General Fund by	
28 Fees & Self-generated Revenues	
29 to the Office of Management and Finance Program	\$ 78,400

30	
31 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)	
32 to the Adult Services Program for	
33 other charges	\$ 68,898

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
 2 of finance for the Board of Pardons and Parole Program, as contained in Act No. 3 of the
 3 2017 Second Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out of
 4 the State General Fund (Direct) by (\$68,898)."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 8

6 On page 2, delete lines 30 and 31 in their entirety

7 AMENDMENT NO. 9

8 On page 2, at the end of line 33, change "1,199,494" to "1,250,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 10

10 On page 2, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

11 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 12 to the Administration Program for operating services \$ 49,371

13 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
 14 of finance for the Incarceration Program, as contained in Act No. 3 of the 2017 Second
 15 Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out of the State
 16 General Fund (Direct) by (\$49,371)."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 11

18 On page 2, delete lines 35 and 36 in their entirety

19 AMENDMENT NO. 12

20 On page 2, at the end of line 38, change "52,750" to "230,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 13

22 On page 2, after line 38, add the following:

23 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 24 to the Administration Program for operating
 25 services \$ 176,397

26 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
 27 of finance for the Incarceration Program, as contained in Act No. 3 of the 2017 Second
 28 Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out of the State
 29 General Fund (Direct) by (\$176,397)."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 14

31 On page 3, delete lines 2 and 3 in their entirety

32 AMENDMENT NO. 15

33 On page 3, at the end of line 5, change "101,032" to "200,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 16

35 On page 3, line 23, change "Incarceration" to "Purchase of Correctional Services"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 17

2 On page 3, delete lines 25 and 26 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 18

4 On page 3, at the end of line 28, change "770,891" to "1,000,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 19

6 On page 3, at the end of line 33, change "\$88,516" to "\$174,924"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 20

8 On page 3, at the end of line 35, change "88,516" to "174,924"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 21

10 On page 3, delete lines 37 and 38 in their entirety

11 AMENDMENT NO. 22

12 On page 3, at the end of line 40, change "174,246" to "500,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 23

14 On page 3, after line 40, add the following:

15	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)	
16	to the Administration Program for operating	
17	services	\$ 243,782

18 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
19 of finance for the Incarceration Program, as contained in Act No. 3 of the 2017 Second
20 Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out of the State
21 General Fund (Direct) by (\$243,782)."

22 AMENDMENT NO. 24

23 On page 4, at the end of line 5, change "\$668,061" to "\$672,701"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 25

25 On page 4, at the end of line 7, change "668,061" to "672,701"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 26

27 On page 4, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

28	"Payable out of the State General Fund by	
29	Fees & Self-generated Revenues	
30	to the Field Services Program for personal	
31	services	\$ 2,263,555"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 27

33 On page 4, at the end of line 14, change "\$89,024" to "\$57,943"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 28

2 On page 4, at the end of line 16, change "89,024" to "57,943"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 29

4 On page 4, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

5 **"09-306 MEDICAL VENDOR PAYMENTS**

6 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
7 to Payments to Private Providers for the
8 13th checkwrite \$ 60,001,880

9 Provided, however, that of the total appropriated out of the State General Fund (Direct) in
10 this agency, the amount of \$30,000,000 estimated by the Louisiana Department of Health
11 as Medicaid surplus, shall be expended for a 13th checkwrite payment to the managed care
12 organizations."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 30

14 On page 4, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

15 **"11-431 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY**

16 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
17 of finance for the Executive Program, as contained in Act No. 3 of the 2017 Second
18 Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out of the State
19 General Fund by Interagency Transfers by (\$600,000).

20 Payable out of Federal Funds to
21 the Executive Program \$ 600,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 31

23 On page 4, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

24 "The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
25 of finance for the Coastal Management Program, as contained in Act No. 3 of the 2017
26 Second Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out of the
27 State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Coastal Resources Trust Fund by
28 (\$100,000).

29 Payable out of Federal Funds to
30 the Coastal Management Program \$ 100,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 32

32 On page 5, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

33 **"HIGHER EDUCATION**

34 **19-600 LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

35 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
36 of finance for Louisiana State University A&M for the LSU Lab School, as contained in Act
37 No. 3 of the 2017 Second Extraordinary Session of the Legislature by reducing the
38 appropriation out of the State General Fund by Interagency Transfers by (\$3,787).

1 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
2 to Louisiana State University - Agricultural Center
3 for researching Roseau Cane die-offs and
4 monitoring the restoration trials in Plaquemines
5 Parish \$ 436,222

6 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
7 to LSU-HSC-NO to pay indirect costs related to
8 the master lease and occupancy agreement with
9 the Cancer Research Center \$ 2,600,000

10 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
11 to Pennington Biomedical Research Center \$ 1,000,000

12 **19-615 SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

13 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
14 of finance for Southern University A&M for the Southern University Lab School, as
15 contained in Act No. 3 of the 2017 Second Extraordinary Session of the Legislature by
16 reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund by Interagency Transfers by (\$672).

17 **19-649 LOUISIANA COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGES SYSTEM**

18 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
19 of finance for Louisiana Community and Technical Colleges Board of Supervisors for
20 Delgado Community College, as contained in Act No. 3 of the 2017 Second Extraordinary
21 Session of the Legislature by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund by
22 Fees and Self-generated Revenues by (\$2,000,000).

23 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
24 of finance for Louisiana Community and Technical Colleges Board of Supervisors for
25 Bossier Parish Community College, as contained in Act No. 3 of the 2017 Second
26 Extraordinary Session of the Legislature by reducing the appropriation out of the State
27 General Fund by Fees and Self-generated Revenues by (\$1,030,255).

28 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
29 of finance for Louisiana Community and Technical Colleges Board of Supervisors for
30 Louisiana Technical College, as contained in Act No. 3 of the 2017 Second Extraordinary
31 Session of the Legislature by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund by
32 Fees and Self-generated Revenues by (\$873,000).

33 Payable out of the State General Fund by
34 Fees & Self-generated Revenues
35 to Louisiana Community and Technical Colleges
36 Board of Supervisors for South Louisiana
37 Community College due to increased enrollment \$ 1,675,154

38 Payable out of the State General Fund by
39 Fees & Self-generated Revenues
40 to Louisiana Community and Technical Colleges
41 Board of Supervisors for Northshore Technical
42 Community College due to increased enrollment \$ 1,200,000

43 Payable out of the State General Fund by
44 Fees & Self-generated Revenues
45 to Louisiana Community and Technical Colleges
46 Board of Supervisors for Central Louisiana
47 Technical College due to increased enrollment \$ 853,101

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 Payable out of the State General Fund by
 2 Fees & Self-generated Revenues
 3 to Louisiana Community and Technical Colleges
 4 Board of Supervisors for Nunez
 5 Community College due to increased enrollment \$ 175,000

6 **19-671 BOARD OF REGENTS**

7 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 8 to cover outstanding TOPS invoices received
 9 by the billing deadline and cover the cost of
 10 summer school \$ 2,363,379

11 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to
 12 the Board of Regents Program for distribution,
 13 fifty percent to public and private four-year
 14 universities based on each institution’s prior year
 15 degree production in science, technology,
 16 engineering, and math (STEM) programs and fifty
 17 percent to public two-year, community, and
 18 technical colleges based on each institution’s prior
 19 year degree and certificate production in fields
 20 required for four-star or five-star jobs, as defined
 21 by the Louisiana Workforce Commission’s
 22 Louisiana Star Jobs program or its successors,
 23 only upon the certification by the postsecondary
 24 education management board on behalf of the
 25 receiving public postsecondary education
 26 institution that a match of no less than
 27 twenty-five percent of the amount of funding to
 28 be distributed has been guaranteed by a private
 29 entity \$ 2,000,000

30 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 31 to the Office of Student Financial Assistance Program
 32 for the GO-Youth Challenge Program \$ 200,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 33

34 On page 5, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

35 **"19-662 LOUISIANA EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION AUTHORITY**

36 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 37 to the Broadcasting Program for dismantling an
 38 analog tower in Kaplan \$ 150,000"

39 AMENDMENT NO. 34

40 On page 5, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

41 **"19-681 SUBGRANTEE ASSISTANCE**

42 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 43 to the Student-Centered Goals Program for the
 44 Student Scholarships for Educational Excellence
 45 Program (SSEEP) \$ 2,786,032

46 **19-695 MINIMUM FOUNDATION PROGRAM**

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
2 of finance for the Minimum Foundation Program, as contained in Act No. 3 of the 2017
3 Second Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out of the
4 State General Fund (Direct) by (\$11,690,102).

5 Payable out of the State General Fund by
6 Statutory Dedications out of the Lottery Proceeds
7 Fund to the Minimum Foundation Program \$ 11,690,102

8 **LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER HEALTH**
9 **CARE SERVICES DIVISION**

10 **19-610 LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER**
11 **HEALTH CARE SERVICES DIVISION**

12 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
13 to the Lallie Kemp Regional Medical Center \$ 2,634,155"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 35

15 On page 5, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

16 **"20-901 SALES TAX DEDICATIONS**

17 Payable out of the State General Fund by
18 Statutory Dedications out of the New Orleans
19 Metropolitan Convention and Visitors Bureau
20 Fund to the New Orleans Metropolitan
21 Convention and Visitors Bureau \$ 300,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 36

23 On page 5, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

24 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
25 to Debt Service and State Commitments Program for
26 Northrop Grumman remaining bond payments \$ 14,139,340

27 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
28 to Debt Service and State Commitments Program
29 for maritime industry infrastructure improvements \$ 1,000,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 37

31 On page 5, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

32 **"20-939 PREPAID WIRELESS 911 SERVICE**

33 Payable out of the State General Fund by
34 Fees & Self-generated Revenues
35 to Prepaid Wireless from balances carried
36 forward from Fiscal Year 2016-2017 \$ 3,435,635"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 38

38 On page 5, after line 39, add the following:

39 **"20-XXX FUNDS**

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 The state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer monies from the State
 2 General Fund (Direct) in the amount of \$3,096,487 into the Coastal Protection and
 3 Restoration Fund."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 39

5 On page 6, line 2, after "Section" change "10(D)(2)(b)(ii)" to "10(D)(2)(b)(iii)"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 40

7 On page 6, delete lines 30 through 39 in their entirety, delete pages 7 through 33 in their
 8 entirety, and on page 34, delete lines 1 through 43 in their entirety and insert the following:

9 "Section 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of R.S. 49:112, the sum of \$42,000,000,
 10 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of the State General
 11 Fund (Direct) for Fiscal Year 2017-2018 to be allocated to pay consent judgments and other
 12 final judgments against the state, Board of Tax Appeals recommendations for payment of
 13 a claim against the state, and reimbursements of attorney fees, all as provided in this Section.
 14 A judgment may only be paid from this appropriation if it is final. All judgments provided
 15 for in this Section shall be paid as to principal, interest, court costs, and expert witness fees
 16 as awarded in each judgment, it being the intent herein that when the provisions of a
 17 judgment conflict with the provisions of this Act, the provisions of the judgment shall be
 18 controlling. Any other provision of this Act not in conflict with the provisions of a judgment
 19 shall control. Payment shall be made as to each judgement, Board of Tax Appeals
 20 recommendation, or reimbursement for attorney fees only after presentation to the state
 21 treasurer of documentation required by the state treasurer. Further, all judgments provided
 22 for in this Section shall be deemed to have been paid on the effective date of the Act, and
 23 interest shall cease to run as of that date.

24 A. Payment of reimbursement for the cost of attorney fees for state employees:

25 (1) The sum of \$195,534.78, for reimbursement of the cost of attorney fees for
 26 Mr. Michael S. Procell, an employee of the Department of Transportation
 27 and Development, in accordance with the April 25, 2016, determination by
 28 the Attorney Fee Review Board that such attorney fees were reasonable.

29 (2) The sum of \$10,000.00, for reimbursement of the cost of attorney fees for
 30 Mr. Robert Bulter, an employee of the Department of Corrections, in
 31 accordance with the April 30, 2015, determination by the Attorney Fee
 32 Review Board that such attorney fees were reasonable.

33 B. The sum of \$2,412,383.00, plus legal interest, plus district court costs in the
 34 amount of \$110,578.31 and appellate court costs in the amount of \$66,362.45, for payment
 35 of the final judgment in "Murphy Cormier General Contractor, Inc. v. State of Louisiana,
 36 Department of Health and Hospitals, et al"; 14th JDC No. 2007-3828 Div. "H".

37 C. Payment of the following consent judgments in the amounts specified below for
 38 each such judgment:

39 (1) "Pamela Adams and Michael Adams v. State of Louisiana, through the
 40 Department of Transportation and Development, Huey Stockstill
 41 Incorporated, et al"; 19th JDC No. 609634 Sec. 22; \$1,150,000.00. Monies
 42 awarded in this judgment for future medical expenses in the amount of
 43 \$220,000.00 shall be additionally appropriated and payable from the Future
 44 Medical Care Fund pursuant to R.S. 39:1533.2.

45 (2) "Michael Aleshire and Mary Aleshire v. Cusa, GCT, LLC, d/b/a Gulf Coast
 46 Transportation, Vencent R. Barnett, and National Union Fire Insurance"; 14th
 47 JDC No. 2010-980 Div. "H"; \$104,380.82.

- 1 (3) "Jessie Anderson and Terri Anderson v. The State of Louisiana, through the
2 Department of Transportation and Development"; 19th JDC No. 507,443 Sec.
3 23; \$250,000.00.
- 4 (4) "Carroll Arceneaux and Rhonda Arceneaux v. State of Louisiana, and State
5 of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development";
6 25th JDC No. 56-611 Div "A"; \$900,000.00.
- 7 (5) "Emily Baluch v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of
8 Transportation and Development"; 23rd JDC No. 89,590 Div. "B";
9 \$20,000.00.
- 10 (6) "Carolyn Barbre, Individually and on Behalf of Her Deceased Son, Tristan
11 Mills v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and
12 Development; and Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Company"; 12th JDC
13 2015-1532 B; \$25,000.00.
- 14 (7) "Annie M. Blanchard v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of
15 Transportation and Development"; 17th JDC No. 126283 Div. "C";
16 \$20,000.00.
- 17 (8) "Betty and Floyd Bolds v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of
18 Transportation and Development"; 8th JDC No. 43,878; \$115,000.00.
- 19 (9) "Steve Brengettsy, et al v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of
20 Transportation and Development, et al"; 20th JDC No. 20,984 Div. "B";
21 \$185,000.00 in favor of Steve Brengettsy.
- 22 (10) "Steve Brengettsy, et al v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of
23 Transportation and Development, et al"; 20th JDC No. 20,984 Div. "B";
24 \$20,000.00 in favor of Elro McQuarter.
- 25 (11) "Alysia Broussard, et al v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance
26 Company, et al"; 15th JDC No. 2013-2042-E; \$2,000.00.
- 27 (12) "Harold Broussard v. American Bank and Trust Company, et al"; 27th JDC
28 No. 14-C-5020 "A"; \$1,500.00.
- 29 (13) "Tarick J. Broussard v. Louisiana Department of Transportation and
30 Development, and Kenneth L. Vice"; 15th JDC No. 2015-4751-J;
31 \$120,000.00.
- 32 (14) "Jessica Hope Browne and Kate Nicole Browne v. State of Louisiana,
33 through the Department of Transportation and Development"; 18th JDC No.
34 40,050 Div. "D"; \$500,000.00, plus legal interest, plus district court costs in
35 the amount of \$28,530.53, and appellate court costs of \$13,909.00.
- 36 (15) "Melvin Brown v. SWF Ouachita, LLC, et al"; 3rd JDC No. 45,823;
37 \$170,000.00.
- 38 (16) (a) "Harold Byers, Carlos Lewis and Gary Haynes v. Burlington
39 Northern and Santa Fe Railroad Company, et al"; 16th JDC No. 12303
40 "G"; \$7,500 in favor of Harold Byers.
- 41 (b) "Harold Byers, Carlos Lewis and Gary Haynes v. Burlington
42 Northern and Santa Fe Railroad Company, et al"; 16th JDC No. 12303
43 "G"; \$750 in favor of Gary Hayes.
44

- 1 (c) "Harold Byers, Carlos Lewis and Gary Haynes v. Burlington
2 Northern and Santa Fe Railroad Company, et al"; 16th JDC No. 12303
3 "G"; \$450 in favor of Carlos Lewis.
- 4 (17) "Bobby Caskey v. Linda Gail Malmay and Safeway Insurance Company of
5 Louisiana"; 11th JDC No. 65,446; \$5,000.00.
- 6 (18) "Tammy Chauvin, individually and o/b/o Elsie Bizette "Jean" Boudreaux and
7 Albert M. Boudreaux, Jr., and Jeanette Kline and Cecil Bizette, individually
8 and o/b/o Thelma Bizette v. State of Louisiana through the Department of
9 Transportation and Development"; 18th JDC No. 40,034 Div. D;
10 \$1,011,329.60 plus legal interest, plus district court costs in the amount of
11 \$39,593.00 and appellate court costs in the amount of \$8,047.00.
- 12 (19) "Henrey Clark & Denise Ramsey v. State of Louisiana, through the
13 Department of Transportation and Development, Lafayette City Parish
14 Consolidated Government"; 15th JDC No. 2011-2634 "D"; \$326,000.00.
- 15 (20) "Nick Cline on Behalf of His Minor Son, Coby Cline and Chance Heine on
16 Behalf of His Minor Children Lona and Wyatt Heine v. The State of
17 Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development"; 18th
18 JDC No. 46,712 Div. C; \$400,000.00.
- 19 (21) "Diane Daboval, individually and on behalf of her Deceased Husband,
20 Maxime L. Daboval and Daniel J. Daboval v. Miller Transporters, Inc., Terry
21 G. Dunn, Greenwich Insurance Company and The State of Louisiana,
22 through the Department of Transportation and Development"; 34th JDC No.
23 130647 Div. "D"; \$40,000.00.
- 24 (22) "Joanne Ditcharo, Individually and Administratrix of the Estate of Dominick
25 Ditcharo, Dominick Ditcharo, III, and Dereck Ditcharo v. The State of
26 Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development,
27 Citrus Land Company, and Plaquemines Parish Government"; 25th JDC No.
28 51-314 Div. "B"; \$1,864,750.20, plus legal interest, plus court costs in the
29 amount of \$30,723.54.
- 30 (23) "Natasha Matthews and Perry Dunn v. State of Louisiana, through the
31 Department of Transportation and Development"; 19th JDC No. C558460
32 Sec. 26; \$200,000.00 in favor of Perry Dunn. Monies awarded in this
33 judgment for future medical expenses in the amount of \$50,000.00 shall be
34 appropriated and payable from the Future Medical Care Fund pursuant to
35 R.S. 39:1533.2.
- 36 (24) "John Keith Dupuy v. The State of Louisiana, through the Department of
37 Transportation and Development"; 18th JDC No. 44991 Div. "D";
38 \$235,000.00.
- 39 (25) "Dennis Evans and Elizabeth Evans, Individually and as Husband and Wife
40 v. Nathan Rowe, Express Energy Services, National Union Fire Insurance
41 Company of Pittsburg, PA d/b/a Chartis Casualty Company, Progressive
42 Insurance and The State of Louisiana, through the Department of
43 Transportation and Development"; 26th JDC No. 71264; \$15,000.00.
- 44 (26) "Charles Falcon, individually and on behalf of interdict Anya Marie Falcon
45 v. Louisiana Department of Transportation, Glenn Patrick, Edward j. Gay
46 Planting & Manufacturing Co. and ABC Insurance Company and XYZ
47 Insurance Company"; 18th JDC No. 65747 Div. "C"; \$901,732.54 plus legal
48 interest, plus court costs in the amount of \$11,215.40. Monies awarded in
49 this judgment for future medical expenses in the amount of \$900,000.00 shall

- 1 be appropriated and payable from the Future Medical Care Fund pursuant to
2 R.S. 39:1533.2.
- 3 (27) "Darrell L. Fitts and Beckie Fitts v. Village of Rodessa, State of Louisiana,
4 through the Department of Transportation and Development and Kansas City
5 Southern Railway Company"; 1st JDC No. 570,569-B; \$480,000.00.
- 6 (28) "Todd Foles, Faith Landry and Cheryl Sedotal, Individually and on Behalf
7 of the Deceased, Jeanne Foles v. State of Louisiana, State of Louisiana
8 Department of Highways, the Parish of Assumption and ABC Contractor";
9 23rd JDC No. 31,662 Div "B"; \$25,000.00.
- 10 (29) "Chelsie Brean Fontenot v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of
11 Transportation and Development, David M. Courville D/B/A Vidrine
12 Community Grocery and John B. Lahaye, Jr."; 13th JDC No. 72,033 "B";
13 \$109,067.81.
- 14 (30) "Dan and Eurena Glosson, on Behalf of the Minor Marcus Glosson; Camilla
15 Montgomery; Latasha Gibson and Shakeya Hicks v. Union Parish Police Jury
16 and the State of Louisiana, Department of Transportation and Development";
17 3rd JDC No. 44,446; \$202,800.00.
- 18 (31) "Terany Goldsby v. David Blocker and State of Louisiana, through the
19 Department of Transportation and Development"; 4th JDC No. 2014-3447;
20 \$66,500.00.
- 21 (32) "Donald Greene, et ux v. Succession of Alex Alvarado"; 32nd JDC No.
22 144557 Div. D; \$903,977.03 plus legal interest, plus expenses taxed by the
23 district court as costs in the amount of \$31,287.36, plus appellate court costs
24 in the amount of \$21,517.00 Monies awarded in this judgment for future
25 medical expenses in the amount of \$50,000.00 shall be appropriated and
26 payable from the Future Medical Care Fund pursuant to R.S. 39:1533.2.
- 27 (33) "John Guidry, et al v. State of Louisiana, et al"; 15th JDC No. 68473;
28 \$670,000.00.
- 29 (34) "George Jackson III v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of
30 Transportation and Development and Jane Doe"; 34th JDC No. 15-0827 Div
31 "A"; \$35,475.00.
- 32 (35) "James B. Laing v. Progressive Paloverde Insurance Company, Ace
33 American Insurance Company, Louisiana Department of Transportation and
34 Development and Justin Stevens"; 4th JDC No. 2013-231 Sec "2"; \$5,000.00.
- 35 (36) "Martin Felix Landry v. The State of Louisiana, through the Department of
36 Transportation and Development"; 23rd JDC No. 35,592 Div. "D";
37 \$75,000.00.
- 38 (37) "David Major v. The State of Louisiana, through the Department of
39 Transportation and Development"; 18th JDC No. 45,412 Div. "D";
40 \$35,000.00.
- 41 (38) "Sherrie Buras Manton and Norman J. Manton, Jr. v. Affari, LLC d/b/a
42 Asterisk Nite Club, Ron S. Macalusa, Owner and Solde Member of Affari,
43 LLC and Asterisk Nite Club, Ron S. Macalusa, APLC, John Doe Asterisk
44 Nite Club Manager, John Doe Asterisk Nite Club Employees, State of
45 Louisiana and Its Louisiana Department of Transportation, XYZ Insurance
46 Companies in Direct Action"; 21st JDC No. 2011-0001646 Div. "A";
47 \$5,000.00.

- 1 (39) "Anthony Mart, et al v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of
2 Transportation and Development and Ouachita Parish Police Jury"; 4th JDC
3 No. 00-4650; \$145,000.00.
- 4 (40) "Natasha Matthews and Perry Dunn v. State of Louisiana, ex rel Department
5 of Transportation and Development"; 19th JDC No. 558460 Sec. 26;
6 \$230,000.00 in favor of Natasha Matthews. Monies awarded in this
7 judgment for future medical expenses in the amount of \$7,500.00 shall be
8 appropriated and payable from the Future Medical Care Fund pursuant to
9 R.S. 39:1533.2.
- 10 (41) "Steven Melancon v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of
11 Transportation and Development"; 9th JDC No. 210.869; \$1,500.00.
- 12 (42) "Theresa Melancon and Sheryl Dupre, Curatrix, as Representative of Theresa
13 L. Melancon, an Interdict v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of
14 Transportation and Development, et al"; 9th JDC No. 210,863 Div. "A";
15 \$750,000.00.
- 16 (43) "Evelyn J. Menard v. Cox Communications Louisiana Inc. et al"; 19th JDC
17 No. 528,413 Sec 24; \$1,322,000.00 plus legal interest, plus court costs in the
18 amount of \$10,300.00. Monies awarded in this judgment for future medical
19 expenses in the amount of \$100,000.00 shall be appropriated and payable
20 from the Future Medical Care Fund pursuant to R.S. 39:1533.2.
- 21 (44) "James J. Mire, Jessica Jeblonski and Michelle Blanchard v. Sheonna M.
22 Orgeron, Progressive Casualty Insurance Company, Entergy Corporation,
23 Lafourche Parish Government and State of Louisiana, Department of
24 Transportation and Development"; 17th JDC No. C-123871 Div. "E";
25 \$50,000.00.
- 26 (45) "Michael Monohan and Julie Eibert v. Anita Armand, et al"; 23rd JDC No.
27 100,778 Div. "A"; \$6,000.00.
- 28 (46) "Tammy Nelson on Behalf of Her Minor Son, Dustin Blake Johnson v. State
29 of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation & Development, and
30 Cynthia Singleton"; 33rd JDC No. C2012-349 Div. "B"; \$85,000.00.
- 31 (47) "Donald M. Ragusa, Individually and on Behalf of His Minor Son, Trevor
32 Ragusa, and Tina Cristina v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of
33 Transportation and Development"; 19th JDC No. 582,173 Sec. 26;
34 \$350,000.00.
- 35 (48) "Henry J. Relayson, Jr., Individually and on Behalf of His Minor Son Seth
36 Relayson, Henry J. Relayson, Sr., Jacquelyn Relayson, Jeanne Hymel
37 Relayson, Individually and on behalf of Her Daughter, Megan Relayson
38 Hymel v. State of Louisiana and Louisiana Department of Transportation and
39 Development"; 22nd JDC No. 2005-14528 Div. "D"; \$181,681.12.
- 40 (49) "Thalia Renfro v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway Company, Union
41 Pacific Railroad Company, The City [Town] of Vinton, Parish of Calcasieu,
42 and the State, Department of Transportation and Development"; 14th JDC No.
43 2002-000506 "E"; \$502,679.41 plus legal interest, plus court costs in the
44 amount of \$46,600.11.
- 45 (50) "Ademon M. Rideaux and Gloria P. Rideaux v. Gilchrist Construction
46 Company, LLC., and State of Louisiana, through the Department of
47 Transportation and Development"; 14th JDC No. 2011-2018; \$775,000.00 in
48 favor of Brian Brooks.

- 1 (51) "Ademon M. Rideaux and Gloria P. Rideaux v. Gilchrist Construction
2 Company, LLC., and State of Louisiana, through the Department of
3 Transportation and Development"; 14th JDC No. 2011-2018; \$600,000.00 in
4 favor of Ademon M. Rideaux and Gloria P. Rideaux.
- 5 (52) "Cleveland Rodney, Jr v. City of Tallulah, Parish of Madison and State of
6 Louisiana, Department of Transportation & Development"; 6th JDC No. 07-
7 259; \$5,000.00.
- 8 (53) "Joshua Rougeau and Stacy Rougeau v. Charles Guidry, et al"; 15th JDC No.
9 20145853 "L"; \$20,000.00.
- 10 (54) "Jennie Lynn Badeaux Russ, Individually and on Behalf of Her Deceased
11 Husband, Garrett W. Russ, David W. Russ, Individually and on Behalf of His
12 Deceased Father, Garrett w. Russ, and Kayla R. Russ, Individually and on
13 Behalf of Her Deceased Father, Garrett W. Russ v. The State of Louisiana,
14 through the Department of Transportation and Development"; 17th JDC No.
15 119573 Div. "B"; \$1,500,000.00.
- 16 (55) "Hani Salama, Ruan Salama, Reem Salama, Rami Salama, and Abdul Hamid
17 Salama, Individually and on Behalf of his Minor Child, Nadin Salama v.
18 State of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and
19 Development, Mohamed Abu-Jaber, Geico Indemnity Insurance Company,
20 Carl J. Robert, Louisiana Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Company, Avis
21 Bell, and Safeway Ins. Co. of Louisiana"; 23rd JDC No. 96268 Div. "B";
22 \$207,000.00 plus legal interest, plus court costs in the amount of \$13,961.81.
- 23 (56) "Kayla Schexnayder and Emily Lagarde v. State of Louisiana, Department
24 of Transportation and Development"; 23rd JDC No. 31,002 Div. "B";
25 \$1,068,004.47 plus legal interest, plus court costs in the amount of
26 \$36,866.15. Monies awarded in this judgment for future medical expenses
27 in the amount of \$378,540.00 shall be appropriated and payable from the
28 Future Medical Care Fund pursuant to R.S. 39:1533.2.
- 29 (57) "Jennifer Schoeffler, wife of/and Kevin Scheffler, individually and as
30 Administrators of the estate of their minor children, Ashley and Brandon
31 Schoeffler v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation
32 and Development"; 5th JDC No. 25,544; \$25,000.00.
- 33 (58) "Cynthia Singleton, et al v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of
34 Transportation and Development"; 33rd JDC No. C2012-367; \$800,000.00.
- 35 (59) "Dawn Sistrunk, Individually and on Behalf of Her Deceased Minor
36 Daughter, Christi Collins v. Ford Motor Company and ABC Insurance
37 Company"; 24th JDC No. 506-883 Div. "A"; \$12,000.00.
- 38 (60) "Shannon St. Julien v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of
39 Transportation and Development and Brandon James Doucet"; 15th JDC No.
40 2016-3547 Div. "L"; \$9,000.00.
- 41 (61) "Larry and Rose Storey, et ux v. State of Louisiana, through the Department
42 of Transportation and Development, G. Wall and Safeway Insurance
43 Company of Louisiana"; 21st JDC No. 2004-000408 Div. "E"; \$75,000.00.
- 44 (62) "Debra Stutes, et al v. General Motors Corp., et al"; 14th JDC No. 2007-6628;
45 \$850,000.00. Monies awarded in this judgment for future medical expenses
46 in the amount of \$100,000 shall be appropriated and payable from the Future
47 Medical Care Fund pursuant to R.S. 39:1533.2.

- 1 (63) "Wayne Theriot, Jennifer Theriot Fortenberry, Duggie Theriot and Tommy
2 Theriot v. Meridian Land and Mineral Corporation, Crowell Lumber
3 Industries, Hunt Forest Products, Inc., C&B Logging, Inc., Louisiana
4 Department of Transportation and Development, and Village of Turkey
5 Creek"; 13th JDC No. 00074520 Div. "B"; \$450,000.00.
- 6 (64) "Steven Vernon and Heidi Vernon individually and on behalf of their minor
7 daughter, Zoe Vernon v. State of Louisiana, through the Department of
8 Public Safety & Corrections, et al"; 18th JDC No. 58,346 Div. "B";
9 \$25,000.00.
- 10 (65) "Evelyn Walcott and Beverly Davis v. State of Louisiana, through the
11 Department of Transportation and Development"; 12th JDC No. 2013-9470A;
12 \$5,000.00.
- 13 (66) "Kimberly Waldroup v. Hannah Roberts, et al"; 4th JDC No. C-2013-0426
14 "C1"; \$123,100.
- 15 (67) "Billy Wallace v. Eric M. Hill, Unitran Auto & Home Insurance Company,
16 Ideallase of Acadiana, LLC, Daniel J. Guidry, Sentry Insurance A Mutual
17 Company, State of Louisiana, via the Louisiana Department of
18 Transportation and Development"; 14th JDC No. 2008-2677 Div. "F";
19 \$63,858.00.
- 20 (68) "Samuel D. Weaver and Susan Weaver, Individually and on Behalf of the
21 Minor Children, Samantha and Luke Weaver v. State of Louisiana, through
22 the Department of Transportation & Development"; 17th JDC No. 114874;
23 \$240,000.00
- 24 (69) "Demetrius Williams v. State of Louisiana Department of Transportation and
25 Development and XYZ Insurance Company"; 23rd JDC No. 113,049 Div. C";
26 \$10,000.00.
- 27 (70) "Reaka Windham v. Liberty Mutual, et al"; 18th JDC No. 61,133-B;
28 \$300,000.00.
- 29 (71) "Zurich American Insurance Company v. Adrian D. Gourley, McLane
30 Company, Inc., Transco, Inc., Aon Rish Services Southwest, Inc., Gulf
31 Engineers and Consultants, Inc. and the State of Louisiana, through the
32 Department of Transportation and Development"; 32nd JDC No. 170506 Div.
33 "E"; \$6,062.50.
- 34 (72) "Zurich American Insurance Company v. Jonathan C. Dark, New Bern
35 Transport Corporation, Gulf Engineers and Consultants, Inc. and the State of
36 Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development";
37 32nd JDC No. 171450 Div. "A"; \$6,062.50.
- 38 (73) "Belle Gilmore, Individually, Fantasia Sterling, A Minor, by and through Her
39 Mother, Amanda Porter, Amos Gilmore, Individually Angela Richardson,
40 Individually, Angela Richardson, As the Administratrix of the Succession of
41 Irene Porter, joined by Her Heirs: Angela Richardson, Surviving Daughter,
42 Wayne, Surviving Son, Damon Cane, Surviving Son, Lionel Porter,
43 Surviving Son, Amanda Porter, Surviving Son[sic] v. James A Wilson,
44 Progressive Paloverde Insurance Company, The State of Louisiana, by and
45 through the Department of Transportation and Development, Parish of East
46 Baton Rouge, General Motors Corporation, F.G. Sullivan Jr. Contractors,
47 Inc., F.G. Sullivan Jr. Contractor, LLC State of Louisiana"; 19th JDC No. C-
48 562,050 Sec. "27"; \$375,000.00.

1 D. Payment of claims against the state pursuant to recommendations from the Board
2 of Tax Appeals in the following matters in the amounts specified below:

- 3 (1) "Allied Waste North America, Inc., v. Secretary, Department of Revenue and
4 State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals Docket No. 7744;
5 \$321,044.00.
- 6 (2) "Alta One Inc., v. Secretary, Department of Revenue and the State of
7 Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals Docket No. 7527; \$18,149.00.
- 8 (3) "Alta One Inc., v. The State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals
9 Docket No. 8581; \$20,563.00.
- 10 (4) "Atmos Energy Holdings, Inc., v. State of Louisiana, through its Attorney
11 General, James D. Caldwell"; Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals Docket No.
12 7787; \$339,450.00.
- 13 (5) "Bannister Properties Inc. v. State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax
14 Appeals Docket No. 7585; \$550,713.00.
- 15 (6) "Bell Atlantic Mobile Systems, LLC formerly known as Bell Atlantic Mobile
16 Systems, Inc. v. Kimberly L. Robinson Secretary of the Department of
17 Revenue, State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals Docket No.
18 10365D; \$1,180,773.00.
- 19 (7) "Bessemer LGB Inc., v. Cynthia Bridges, Secretary of The Department of
20 Revenue, State of Louisiana, and the State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board
21 of Tax Appeals Docket No. 7488; \$125,619.45.
- 22 (8) "BFI Energy Systems of Southeastern Connecticut, Inc. v. Secretary,
23 Department of Revenue and State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax
24 Appeals Docket No. 7746; \$2,944.00.
- 25 (9) "Browning-Ferris Industries, Inc. v. Secretary, Department of Revenue and
26 State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals Docket No. 7745;
27 \$36,012.00.
- 28 (10) "Crown Castle Operating Company v. T.A. "Tim" Barfield, Jr., in his
29 capacity as Secretary of the Department of Revenue, State of Louisiana; and
30 the State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals Docket No. 8813;
31 \$113,524.00.
- 32 (11) "EnlinkMidstream, Inc. Formerly Known as Crosstex Energy, Inc. v.
33 Kimberly L. Robinson Secretary of the Department of Revenue, State of
34 Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals Docket No. 10336D;
35 \$1,906,784.00.
- 36 (12) "Exterran Energy Corp. v. T.A. "Tim" Barfield, Jr., in his capacity as
37 Secretary of the Department of Revenue, State of Louisiana; and the State of
38 Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals Docket No. 8822; \$628,106.40.
- 39 (13) "Florida East Coast Industries, Inc. v. Department of Revenue and State of
40 Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals Docket No. 7711; \$350,000.00.
- 41 (14) "Hancock Timberland, III, Inc. v. Department of Revenue and The State of
42 Louisiana"; BTA Docket No. 7803; \$216,740.55.
- 43 (15) "Hancock Timberland, III, Inc. v. Department of Revenue and The State of
44 Louisiana"; BTA Docket No. 7802; \$113,534.85.

- 1 (16) "Hancock Timberland, III, Inc. v. Department of Revenue and The State of
2 Louisiana"; BTA Docket No. 8717; \$187,326.75.
- 3 (17) "Hancock Timberland, III, Inc. v. Department of Revenue and The State of
4 Louisiana"; BTA Docket No. 8716; \$234,366.60.
- 5 (18) "Hancock Timberland, III, Inc. v. Department of Revenue and The State of
6 Louisiana"; BTA Docket No. 7666; \$257,154.30.
- 7 (19) "Huntsman Corporation v. Secretary, Department of Revenue and the State
8 of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals Docket No. 7528;
9 \$702,953.00.
- 10 (20) "Huntsman Corporation v. The State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax
11 Appeals Docket No. 8582; \$283,335.00.
- 12 (21) "Life Storage, Inc. (Formerly Sovran Self Storage, Inc.) v. Kimberly
13 Robinson, Secretary, Department of Revenue, State of Louisiana and State
14 of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals Docket No. 10014D;
15 \$162,343.20.
- 16 (22) "Pinnacle Operating Corporation v. State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of
17 Tax Appeals Docket No. 9557D; \$215,720.30.
- 18 (23) "S-N GC LP Holdco, Inc. v. Cynthia Bridges, Secretary of The Department
19 of Revenue, State of Louisiana, and the State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board
20 of Tax Appeals Docket No. 7520; \$91,746.00.
- 21 (24) "S-N GC LP Holdco, Inc. v. Cynthia Bridges, Secretary of The Department
22 of Revenue, State of Louisiana, and the State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board
23 of Tax Appeals Docket No. 7594; \$182,621.00.
- 24 (25) "Southold Properties Inc. v. State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax
25 Appeals Docket No. 7584; \$164,287.00.
- 26 (26) "Sprint International Communications Corporation v. Cynthia Bridges,
27 Secretary of The Department of Revenue, State of Louisiana, and the State
28 of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals Docket No. 7518; \$3,239.00.
- 29 (27) "Sprint Ventures, Inc. v. Cynthia Bridges, Secretary of The Department of
30 Revenue, State of Louisiana, and the State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board
31 of Tax Appeals Docket No. 7519; \$6,875.00.
- 32 (28) "Tortoise Energy Infrastructure Corp. successor in interest by merger with
33 Tortoise Energy Capital Corp. v. Kimberly Robinson Secretary of
34 Department of Revenue, State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax
35 Appeals Docket No. 10107D; \$87,245.70.
- 36 (29) "Tortoise Energy Infrastructure Corp. v. Kimberly Robinson Secretary of
37 Department of Revenue, State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax
38 Appeals Docket No. 10108D; \$152,631.10.
- 39 (30) "UCOM, Inc. v. Cynthia Bridges, Secretary of The Department of Revenue,
40 State of Louisiana, and the State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax
41 Appeals Docket No. 7517; \$298,997.00.
- 42 (31) "Utelcom, Inc. v. Cynthia Bridges, Secretary of The Department of Revenue,
43 State of Louisiana, and the State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax
44 Appeals Docket No. 7521; \$63,890.00.

- 1 (32) "VEC SPV LLC, as successor in interest to Vulcan Energy GP Holdings, Inc.
2 v. Kimberly Lewis Robinson, in her capacity as Secretary of The Department
3 of Revenue, State of Louisiana; and the State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board
4 of Tax Appeals Docket No. 10792D; \$215,063.00.
- 5 (33) "VEC SPV LLC, as successor in interest to Vulcan Energy Corporation, Inc.
6 v. Kimberly Lewis Robinson, in her capacity as Secretary of The Department
7 of Revenue, State of Louisiana; and the State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board
8 of Tax Appeals Docket No. 10796D; \$340,927.00.
- 9 (34) "Virgin Mobile USA, Inc. v. Cynthia Bridges, Secretary of The Department
10 of Revenue, State of Louisiana, and the State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board
11 of Tax Appeals Docket No. 7501; \$3,237.00.
- 12 (35) "Virgin Mobile USA, Inc. v. Cynthia Bridges, Secretary of The Department
13 of Revenue, State of Louisiana, and the State of Louisiana"; Louisiana Board
14 of Tax Appeals Docket No. 7522; \$15,015.00.
- 15 (36) "Vodafone Americas Inc., v. T.A. "Tim" Barfield, Jr., in his capacity as
16 Secretary of the Department of Revenue, State of Louisiana; and the State of
17 Louisiana"; Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals Docket No. 8028;
18 \$3,132,935.00."